CLO investments are measured based on the present value of expected future cashflow . The cashflow s are estimated by modelling
 the collateral-pool in each CLO ensuring that the deal is in compliance w ith e.g. collateral quality tests on each payment date.
If  such tests is breached; cashflow s for low er rated tranches are diverted to buy additional collateral and/or redeem tranches w ith
the highest rating. Cashflow s are to be diverted as long as collateral tests are breached.  Low er rated tranches might receive
Paid-In-Kind coupons during such periods w hich are to be paid in full before cashflow s to unrated tranches are resumed.

Announcement No. 07/2020 from Topdanmark A/S
Page 22 of 24

Notes to the financial statements • Group

(DKKm)

Note 3. Financial assets and liabilities - continued

Most signif icant inputs 31 March 2020:
Discount rate AAA 1.2%

A & BBB 2.9%
BBB and low er 7.0%

Expected recovery 65%
Reinvestment spread 85-99.5%
Constant default rate 10-2%

Sensitivities 31 March 2020:
Reasonably possible changes to most signif icant inputs: Effect on market value
Discount rate +1% DKK 256m (loss)
Expected recovery -1% DKK 70m (loss)
Reinvestment price -25bps DKK 133m (loss)
Constant default rate +0.5% DKK 278m (loss)

31 December 31 March 31 March
2019 2019 2020

Financial assets recorded at fair value based on non-observable input (level 3):
1 January 469 469 371
Purchases 49 32 21
Transferred from level 2 0 0 7,145
Repayments (150) (24) (90)
Foreign exchange adjustment 3 3 3

371 480 7,450

Besides CLOs added to level 3 in Q1, the portfolio consists of construction f inancing of property projects (DKK 140m) and
Vindmøllepark (w ind farm) guaranteed by EKF (DKK 39m) and bonds (DKK 126m), for w hich current return depends on payment
on life annuity contracts. The fair value of these positions are generally equivalent to the cost price in the transaction currency.
No signif icant sensitivities are attached to these assets.

The carrying value of f inancial assets and f inancial liabilities recorded at amortised cost corresponds approximately to fair value.

The accounting policies for f inancial assets and liabilities are stated in the latest Annual Report.